CITY OF UNALASKA
UNALASKA, ALASKA

RESOLUTION 2023-18
Amending Resolution 2023-16 Adopted April 25, 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE UNALASKA CITY COUNCIL AMENDING RESOLUTION 2023-16
ADOPTING THE FY24-FY33 CAPITAL AND MAJOR MAINTENANCE PLAN

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Capital Major and Maintenance Plan (CMMP) is to formalize the
process of identifying and completing capital projects and major maintenance projects; and

WHEREAS, on April 25, 2023 the Unalaska City Council approved Resolution 2023-16 adopting
the ten-year CMMP for FY24-FY33, as presented by the City Manager pursuant to Unalaska Code
of Ordinances § 6.12.040; and

WHEREAS, after Council adopted Resolution 2023-16 there was discussion about producing a
more balanced FY24 Operating and Capital budget and utilizing the 1% Special Revenue Fund,
which is intended to fund Capital Projects, to help fund the Captains Bay Road Safety & Paving
Project; and

WHEREAS, appropriating $3,161,147 million to the Captains Bay Road Project from the 1%
Special Revenue Fund, rather than the General Fund, helps attain the City Council’'s goal of
limiting the FY24 Budget to a 5% increase overall.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Unalaska City Council amends Resolution 2023-
16, the ten-year CMMP for FY24-FY33, by appropriating $3,161,147 million to the Captains Bay
Road Project from the 1% Special Revenue Fund, rather than the General Fund.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by a duly constituted quorum of the Unalaska City Council on May 9,
2023.

Vincent M. Tutiakoff, Sr.
Mayor

ATTEST:

Marjie Veeder, CMC
City Clerk



MEMORANDUM TO COUNCIL

To: Mayor and City Council Members

From: William Homka, Acting City Manager

Date: May 9, 2023

Re: Resolution 2023-18: Amending Resolution 2023-16 Adopting the FY24-FY33

Capital and Major Maintenance Plan

SUMMARY: City Council adopted Resolution 2023-16 approving the FY24 CMMP on April 25,
2023. Later in the meeting a question was asked if the Captains Bay Road Safety & Paving project
should be funded from the 1% Special Revenue Fund, intended for Capital Projects, rather than
the General Fund. The proposed FY24 budget proposed this evening includes this change. Staff
proposes to amend the CMMP and better align General Fund expenditures with Council budget
goals.

DISCUSSION: This resolution amends Resolution 2023-16, specifically switching the funding
source for the CBR Safety and Paving from General Fund to the 1% Special Revenue Fund:

Table 1: FY24 CMMP PROJECTS BY FUND

General Fund
CBR Safety & Paving————$-3,161,147*
Equipment Storage Bldg. $ 1,350,830
Facility Maintenance Plan  $ 152,500

Rolling Stock Plan $ 1,280,000

Subtotal $ 2,783,300
Electric Proprietary Fund

Distribution Equipment $ 100,000

Gen Set Rebuild $ 1,000,000

Large Transformer Maint. $ 195,000

Subtotal $ 1,295,000

Ports Proprietary Fund

Restroom — UMC $ 480,160
Subtotal $ 480,160
Solid Waste Proprietary Fund $ -
Subtotal $ 0
Wastewater Proprietary Fund $ -
CBR Wastewater Line Install $ 50,000
Subtotal $ 50,000

Water Proprietary Fund
Icy Lake Hydro Survey $ 72,800
WH1/2 On-site Chlorine $ 448,500
Subtotal $ 521,300




1% Special Revenue Fund

CBR Safety & Paving $ 3.161,147*

Subtotal $ 3,161,147
Various Proprietary Funds

Facilities Maintenance Plan $ 52,000

Subtotal $ 52,000
External Funds (Grants)

CBR Safety & Paving $ 9,993,854

CBR Electric Line Install $ 2,300,000

CBR Waterline Installation $ 3,600,000

Makushin Geothermal $ 1,850,000

Subtotal $17,743,854
TOTAL $26,086,791

ALTERNATIVES: Council may choose to amend Resolution 2023-16 by adopting Resolution
2023-18, or may choose to leave the CMMP as is (as adopted on April 25, 2023).

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: Appropriating $3,161,147 from the 1% Special Revenue Fund
reduces the CMMP General Fund request by 10%. The proposed FY24 budget proposed this

evening includes this change.

LEGAL: No legal review required.

PROPOSED MOTION: | move to adopt Resolution 2023-18.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends adoption of this amendment.

CITY MANAGER COMMENTS: | support this amendment.

ATTACHMENT: Resolution 2023-16 (in part)



















	Resolution 2023-18 Amending 2023-16 CBR funding
	Staff Memo Resolution 2023-18 amending 2023-16
	Resolution 2023-16 (in part)



